
PRIME CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

 

Change Order No. 006Project: Mira Costa High School Measure BB Campus Improvements

Date Prepared: 2/27/2015Job No.: 1466

DESCRIPTION

The Prime Contract for the above referenced project is hereby revised as follows:

Description AmountCOR No.

Multi-Purpose Room Theater Lights & Lift $118,866 007

Total Amount of this Change Order $118,866 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

$45,800,193 

$611,024 

$46,411,217 

$118,866 

$46,530,083 

Original Contract Amount:

Previous Change Orders to Date:

Previous Contract Amount:

Amount of this Change Order:

Revised Contract Amount:

CONTRACT TIME

The Date of Substantial Completion shall remain as March 03, 2015.

The contract time duration shall not be modified by this Change Order.

AUTHORIZATION

Manhattan Beach Unified School DistrictBernards Bros., Inc.

Signature Signature

Greg Simons - Chief Operations Officer Dawnalyn Murakawa-Leopard - Asst Supt, Admin Svcs

Printed Name & Title Printed Name & Title

Date Date

1 of 1










